
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Housing Management Sub (Community and 
Children's Services) Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2012 

Time: 1.45pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: 

 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy Revd Stephen Haines 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Peter Leck 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Gareth Moore 
Angela Starling 
 

  
 
 
 
Enquiries: Caroline Webb 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1416 
caroline.webb@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 20 September 

2012. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2013/14 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s 

Services. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 18) 

 
5. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) QUARTERLY BUSINESS REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 32) 

 
6. WELFARE REFORM 
 The Director of Community and Children’s Services to be heard. 

 
 For Information 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2012. 

 



3 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 34) 

 
11. OUTLINE OPTIONS APPRAISAL - AVONDALE SQUARE REDEVELOPMENT OF 

THE COMMUNITY CENTRE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 46) 

 
12. COMPREHENSIVE LIFT MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 47 - 78) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING MANAGEMENT SUB (COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 20 September 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the HOUSING MANAGEMENT SUB (COMMUNITY 

AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE held at Guildhall, EC2 on 
THURSDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2012 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy Revd Stephen Haines 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Peter Leck 
Gareth Moore 
Angela Starling 
 
Officers: 
Caroline Webb 
Mark Jarvis 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 

Joy Hollister - Director of Community & Children's 
Services 

Eddie Stevens - Community and Children’s Services 

Jacquie Campbell - Community and Children’s Services 

Carla Keegans - Community and Children’s Services 

Mike Kettle 
 

- Community and Children’s Services 
 

In attendance: 
Sandra Brown     -   Community and Children’s Services 
Tom Bush      -   Community and Children’s Services 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Anthony Llewelyn-Davies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
Deputy Henry Jones declared a personal interest as a leaseholder on the 
Middlesex Street Estate, and as a business leaseholder. 
 
Gareth Moore declared a personal interest as a tenant of the Golden Lane 
Estate. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
4. DRAFT REVISED ALLOCATIONS POLICY  

The Sub Committee considered a report and presentation of the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services that presented Members with a revised 
draft Allocations Policy. A final revised policy is to be presented to the Sub 
Committee in November for approval. 
 
Members were informed that the revised Allocations Policy would provide more 
freedom to decide who is to be allocated social housing within the City and 
revise the allocation criteria of the current 2006 policy. 
 

Considerable debate followed the presentation and a number of points were 
raised, among which:- 

• If the revised draft Allocations Policy was to be implemented 
immediately, 232 people (21%) on the City’s housing register would be 
removed as they have no connection to the City but they would be 
accepted at another local authority where they do have a proven 
connection. 

• Members were informed that the law would still set out groups of people 
to whom we must give 'reasonable preference' when allocating housing; 
this did not mean, however, that they would take priority all of the time. 

• Every person on the housing register could be housed in any of the 
social housing properties owned by the City, including the nominations 
the City has to the Guinness Trust estate properties at Mansell Street. 

• There may be a temporary increase in demand for housing advice by the 
Housing Department as any person on the housing register can appeal a 
decision made by the City. 

• The implementation of new Allocations Policy would need to be 
managed effectively to minimise negative press. 

• The Allocations Policy would be reviewed every three years. 

• The Allocations Policy would apply to all HRA social housing properties 
owned by the City. 

• The Director stressed the importance of communicating other options to 
those who may be placed on the housing register for a number of years, 
such as part/shared ownership options, other areas of housing within 
London and private landlords.  

• Members accepted the importance of being realistic and upfront with 
tenants on the housing register on how long it could take to be allocated 
social housing within the City and the need to encourage them to look at 
other options.  

• In regards to the ‘Sons and Daughters of City of London tenants’ 
qualifying category, if they were providing care to a relative then they 
would be given priority, potentially creating savings for the City in the 
long-term. 

• Members were informed of the down-sizing payment policy and were 
assured that it was well publicised to tenants. 

• The housing register list was reviewed once a year and those waiting 
were made aware that it was their responsibility to inform the City of 
changes in their circumstances. 

Page 2



• In regards to illegal sublets, all information received was acted upon with 
every case investigated and, where possible, prosecuted.  

 
RESOLVED: That delegated authority be given to the Town Clerk, in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to comment on and sign 
off the amended version of the draft Allocations Policy for public consultation, 
including via the City of London website. 
 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item Nos.           Exempt Paragraphs Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
    8 - 9       3   
  10 - 11        - 
 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 

8. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

9. AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROVISION  
A report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services Committee was 
received. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public urgent items. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.50 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 3



 
 
Contact Officer: Caroline Webb 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1416 
caroline.webb@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Committee:  

Housing Management Sub Committee 

Date:  

22 November 2012 

Subject: 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) AND 
CAPITAL BUDGETS 2013/14 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain and The Director of Community & 
Children's Services 

For Decision 

 

Summary  

 

1. This report is the annual submission of the revenue and capital budgets 
overseen by your Committee.  In particular it seeks approval for the provisional 
revenue budget for 2013/14, for subsequent submission to the Finance 
Committee.  Details of the HRA draft capital budget are also provided.    

2. The provisional nature of the revenue budgets particularly recognises that 
further revisions might arise from the necessary budget adjustments resulting 
from corporate projects. 

3. Business priorities for the forthcoming year include how we deal with the 
effects of Welfare Benefit Reform. The planned changes will have a significant 
financial impact on many of our tenants and this may well affect income to the 
Housing Revenue Account.  A number of development opportunities and major 
projects will require considerable resource input but will result in increased 
social housing capacity and improvements to our properties, particularly in 
terms of energy efficiency. 

4. The General Housing Revenue Reserve position is summarised below:- 

Table 1 General Housing Revenue 
Reserve 

Latest 
Approved 
Budget 
2012/13 
£000 

Original 
Budget 
2013/14  

 
£000 

Movement 

Service Expenditure 
Service Income 
Other Movements  
Transfer to Major Repairs Reserve 

10,046 
(13,128) 

297 
2,317 

10,208 
(13,571) 

263 
2,317 

162 
(443) 
(34) 
0 

 
Surplus in year 

 
(468) 

 
(783) 

 
(315) 

Balance brought forward (4,473) (4,941) (468) 

Balance carried forward (4,941) (5,724) (783) 

 

5. Overall, the 2013/14 provisional budget indicates an HRA surplus of 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



£783,000.  This is the combination of £468,000 brought forward balance from 
2012/13 plus an increase in the surplus in year of £315,000 compared with the 
Latest Approved Budget for 2012/13.  Main reasons for this increase are:- 

• An increase of £429,000 increase in tenant rents based on the rent 
formula. 

• An increase of £92,000 in the repairs and maintenance programme due to 
the change in projects. 

• Other minor variances £22,000 

6. The overall Major Repairs Reserve (MRR) position is summarised below:- 

Table 2 Major Repairs Reserve Latest 
Approved 
Budget 
2012/13 
£000 

Original 
Budget 
2013/14  

 
£000 

Movement 

Transfer from General Housing 
Revenue Reserve (see contra Table 1) 
Net capital expenditure 

 
(2,317) 
1,616 

 
(2,317) 
2,017 

 
- 

401 

 
Movement in MRR in year 
Balance brought forward 

 
(701) 

(1,861) 

 
(300) 

(2,562) 

 
401 
(701) 

 
Balance carried forward 

 
(2,562) 

 
(2,862) 

 
(300) 

 

Recommendations 

7. The Committee is requested to: 

• review the provisional 2013/14 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects 
the Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the proposed budget for 
submission to the Finance Committee  

• review and approve the draft capital budget;  

• authorise the Chamberlain to revise these budgets to allow for further 
implications arising from departmental reorganisations and other reviews 
and implications arising from Carbon Trading Allowances. 

 
 

Page 6



 

Main Report 

Management of the Housing Revenue Account 

 
8. The HRA is ring-fenced by legislation which means that the account must 

be financially self-supporting.  To enable this, a 30year plan has been 
produced. The budgets in this report are included as the first years element 
of the plan.  Although the “capital account’’ is not ringfenced by law, the 
respective financial positions of the HRA and the City Fund have meant 
that capital expenditure is financed without placing a burden on the use of 
City Fund resources.  HRA related capital expenditure continues to be 
funded from the HRA, including the Major Repairs Reserve and certain 
capital receipts from sales of HRA assets, with homeowners making their 
appropriate contributions.  In practice, therefore, the capital account is also 
ring-fenced. 

 

Business Planning Priorities  

9. The key issue for Housing in 2013/14 will be how we deal with the effects 
of Welfare Benefit Reform. The planned changes will have a significant 
financial impact on many of our tenants and this may well affect income to 
the Housing Revenue Account.  A number of development opportunities 
and major projects will require considerable resource input but will result in 
increased social housing capacity and improvements to our properties, 
particularly in terms of energy efficiency. 

Proposed Budget Position 2012/13 and 2013/14 

10. The detailed budgets are set out in table 3 over the page. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



Actual 

 

2011-12 

£000 

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT Latest 

Budget 

2012/13 

£000 

Original 

Budget 

2013-14 

£000 

Movement  

2012-13 to 

2013-14 

£000 

Paragraph 

Ref 

 

 

3,826 

LOCAL RISK 

Expenditure 

Repairs, Maintenance & Improvements 

 

 

4,255 

 

 

4,347 

 

 

92 

 

3,710 Supervision & Management 3,311 3,344 33  

 

4
[...]
 6,498 0 0 0 20,015

 
Table 6 - Draft Supplementary Revenue Budget

Exp. Pre 

01/04/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17

Later 

Years Total

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Unevaluated schemes

Option Appraisal Costs 34 102 136

Total 34 102 0 0 0 0 0 136

 

The latest updated information on the capital project budgets is being 
submitted in a progress monitoring report to the Finance Committee on 11 
December 2012. Summaries of these budgets will subsequently be used to 
determine overall financing, with the full capital and supplementary revenue 
project budgets being presented to the Court of Common Council for 
approval in March 2013. 

20. HRA related capital expenditure continues to be funded from within the 
HRA, including the Major Repairs Reserve, the 25% element of HRA right 
to buy capital receipts that do not have to be pooled and homeowners’ 
contributions.  No subsidy is currently being received (nor presently 
anticipated) from the City Fund towards HRA related capital expenditure. 

21. Details of the capital programme are set out in Annex B. 

22. Details of the repairs, maintenance & improvements are set out in Annex A. 

Page 11



 
Contacts: 
Chamberlain’s Department – Mark Jarvis (1221) or Alison Elam (1081) 
Chamberlain’s Department 
 
Community and Children’s Services – Eddie Stevens, Housing Services 
Director 
020 7332 1645          edwin.stevens@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 12



Projects shown in italics contribute to achieving the Decent Homes Standard
ANNEX A1

REPAIRS, MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENTS

Latest 

Approved Original 

Budget Budget

Responsible officer is the Director of Community and Children's Services 2012/13 2013/14

  £'000   £'000

GENERAL

BREAKDOWN AND EMERGENCY REPAIRS

  Building E 1,450                1,450             

  Electrical E 260                   260                

  Lifts E 26                     26                  

  Heating and Ventilation E 230                   230      
[...]
re 

01/04/12

2012/13 

£000

2013/14 

£000

2014/15 

£000

2015/16 

£000

2016/17 

£000

Eval. 

Report

Invite 

Tender

Work 

Start

Work 

Finish

Comm 

Stat

AVONDALE SQUARE ESTATE

29100012 Roof Works CO 365 0 5 90 270 0 0 11/12 09/13 06/14 12/14 UE

29100034 Windows CO 400 0 0 0 400 0 0 11/12 09/13 01/14 12/14 UE

29100036 Decent Homes CO 1,410 0 10 300 1,100 0 0 01/13 08/13 01/14 01/15 UE

GOLDEN LANE ESTATE

29100032 Door Entry CO 467 0 7 0 460 0 0 02/13 09/13 11/13 08/14 UE

29100010 Window Cladding - Gt Arthur House CS 3,891 0 0 973 2,918 0 0 05/10 01/13 09/13 12/14 UE

HOLLOWAY ESTATE

29100033 Electrical Rewiring CO 745 0 15 80 650 0 0 02/13 09/13 02/14 08/14 UE

WILLIAM BLAKE ESTATE

29100037 Decent Homes CO 448 0 8 200 240 0 0 01/13 08/13 01/14 06/14 UE

GENERAL

29100022 Decent Homes Boilers CO 115 0 5 110 0 0 0 02/13 03/13 05/13 10/13 UE

29100028 Decent Homes Boilers CO 350 0 5 345 0 0 0 02/13 03/13 05/13 10/13 UE

29100030 Decent Homes Kichens and Bathrooms CO 88 0 88 0 0 0 0 09/12 10/12 11/12 03/13 UE

29100035 CCTV CO 267 0 4 4 259 0 0 01/13 12/14 03/14 09/14 UE

TOTALS FOR HRA - SCHEMES 20,015 1,112 4,681 7,724 6,498 0 0

Uncommitted projects are indicated by the letters UC in the final column

Unevaluated projects are indicated by the letters UE in the final column

Items which directly contribute to the achievement of the decent homes standard are shown in italics

CO = Community and Children's Services - Technical Services Section

CS = City Surveyor

CAPITAL BUDGET

Amounts shown are at April 2012 prices

P
age 18



 

Committee(s):  

Housing Management Sub Committee 

Date(s):  

22 November 2012 

Subject: 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Quarterly 

Business report 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community & Children’s Services 

For Information 

 

Ward (if appropriate): 

 

Summary  
 

This report presents to members the first HRA business report which 

provides members with an overview of the key business performance as 

linked to the HRA Business Plan, which was approved by Members March 

2012. 

 

The report will become a quarterly report to ensure Members are kept 

briefed on the high level business factors affecting the HRA. As this is the 

first one, it covers a six month period: April-September 2012.  

 

The full HRA business report is attached as Appendix 1 and is divided into 5 

sections: 

 

• Progress against vision and strategic objectives 

• Risk Management 

• Financial profile 

• Performance 

• Customer feedback/satisfaction 

 

 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to 

• Note the content of this report and continue to receive updates.    
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



Main Report 

Background 
 

1. The City of London Corporation (CoLC) owns and manages a 
portfolio of socially rented properties through its Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA). The HRA became self-financing in April 2012 with 

the commencement of a new HRA business plan, as was a 

requirement by Government. The HRA business plan is based upon a 

30 year financial profile of the HRA services which allows greater 

long-term planning of HRA services.  

 

2. The HRA is still legally ring-fenced from the City Fund and because it 
is self-financing it is essential that Members are able to monitor the 

performance and delivery of the HRA business plan. This new report 

aims to provide Members with the essential information in order to 

carry out this role effectively.  

 

 

Current Position 

 

3. The full business report is attached as Appendix 1 and sets out for 
Members the critical factors that govern and influence the HRA. 

Within this it includes the headline budgetary position as compared to 

the 30 year profiled financial position contained within the HRA 

business plan that members approved in March 2012, and key 

performance results for business critical services.   

 

4. This new report allows for previously separate reports relating to 
customer feedback and perf
[...]
tenants affected by housing benefit reductions and put in place 
appropriate advice and support mechanisms. An update on this work is included in 
the Welfare Reform paper on December’s DCCS Committee agenda.  
 

e) ensure the total number of rented stock is maintained, and where possible 
increased, to meet housing need. 
 
At April 2012 the HRA owned 1900 properties for rent. The current figure is 1905 
which reflects 5 new properties being provided using Section 106 monies since April 
2012.  
 
No social housing properties have been sold through the Right to Buy (although 
applications are at their highest level for several years (currently at 14). No 

Page 25



 
 

previously sold properties have been bought back since April 2012 using Section 
106 monies.  
 
The Section 106 officer group monitors that the monies are spent within timescales 
and spent efficiently to maximise the provision of social housing, with 
recommendations for all spend presented to the relevant committees for approval.   

B. Risk Management 
 
Identification and mitigation of risks is critical to ensuring the delivery of the HRA 
business plan. The key risks identified in the business plan all still stand and the 
following table outlines the relevant updates:  
 

HRA Risks 
 

Update 

a)  Changing inflation 
and interest rates (for 
example higher interest 
rates may increase the 
cost of any future 
borrowing) 

There are no major changes to the risks modelled in the original HRA 
business plan.   

 
b) Impact of welfare 
reform (potentially 
affecting the ability of our 
tenants to keep up with 
rent payments) 

This represents the biggest financial risk to the HRA business plan. 
Financial modelling has been carried out to better understand the risks 
posed. Please see Section C for these financial details. 
 
Understanding the impact of these reforms is critical. An officer project 
group has been established to ensure this risk area is managed effectively. 
At this stage, 
[...]
rnment’s welfare 
reforms as they are a significant financial factor. The next report will feature the 
results of financial modelling as a result of our on-going work in relation to 
developing our asset management strategy.  
 
The Government’s programme of welfare reform represents the biggest single 
financial risk to the HRA at the time of writing. We have modelled the impact of the 

Page 27



 
 

three largest reforms that are now known (to date) and which have a direct impact 
upon the HRA:  
 
Bedroom cap from April 2013: this will see all tenants who have one spare 
bedroom face a Housing Benefit cut of 14% from April 2013, and those with 2 or 
more spare bedrooms with a cut of 25%. We have 66 households affected by this 
reform, representing a total of £64,000 in annual rent shortfall. When taken in 
isolation, this reform has a minimal impact upon the 30 year HRA financial profile. 
That said, officers are committed to preventing any significant build-up of new 
arrears, with preventative actions being co-ordinated through the welfare reform 
project group.  
 
Universal Credit from October 2013:  
Any tenant who makes a new claim for housing benefit from October 2013 will be put 
onto the new ‘Universal Credit’ which replaces many existing work-related welfare 
benefits, including Housing Benefit. The impact of this reform is complicated as 
many people come on and off housing benefit in any one year due to their working 
circumstances, thus it is currently being financially modelled and will be reported in 
the next report.  
 
Whilst the impact of the above on the 30 year finances may be minimal, the impact 
upon individual households may be major, resulting in significant shortages in 
housing benefit and the increased risk of high level rent arrears cases. This is 
because households in receipt of Universal Credit will be subject to a total benefit 
cap of £500 per week for a couple or family or £350 per week for a single adult – and 
it is the Ho
[...]
e 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 43

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 46

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital Budgets 2013/14
	Appendix A - Housing Revenue Account and Capital Budgets
	Appendix B - Capital Budgets

	5 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Quarterly Business report
	Appendix 1 - Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Quarterly Business report

	10 Non-Public Minutes
	11 Outline Options Appraisal - Avondale Square Redevelopment of the Community Centre
	Appendix 1 - Outline Options Appraisal Matrix

	12 Comprehensive Lift Maintenance Contract
	Appendix A - Company Information Score Index




Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING MANAGEMENT SUB (COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 22 November 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the HOUSING MANAGEMENT SUB (COMMUNITY 

AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE held at Guildhall, EC2 on Thursday, 
22 November 2012 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Alderman David Graves 
Peter Leck 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Angela Starling 

 
Officers: 
Caroline Webb 
Eddie Stevens 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Jacquie Campbell - Community and Children’s Services 

Carla Keegans - Community and Children’s Services 

Mike Kettle - Community and Children’s Services 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy Reverend Stephen Haines, Deputy 
Henry Jones and Gareth Moore. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 20 September 2012 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2013/14  
The Sub Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the 
Director of Community and Children’s Services in relation to the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital Budgets 2013/14. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 

i. the provisional 2013/14 revenue budget be agreed and submitted to the 
Finance Committee; 

ii. the draft capital budget be reviewed and approved; and 



iii. the Chamberlain be authorised to review the budgets to allow for further 
implications arising from departmental reorganisations and other reviews 
and implications arising from Carbon Trading Allowances. 

 
5. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) QUARTERLY BUSINESS REPORT  

The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services outlining the first HRA business report which provided an 
overview of the key business performance as linked to the HRA Business Plan, 
which was approved by Members in March 2012. 
 
Members discussed the Right to Buy scheme and raised concern that the 
scheme did not work in agreement with the City of London Housing Policy. 
Although no social housing properties had been sold through the Right to Buy, 
applications were at their highest level for several years and the Corporation 
had a legal obligation to inform tenants of the scheme. Members were informed 
that several London Boroughs had responded to the Secretary of State 
outlining their concerns. 
 
RESOLVED: That a further report to include information on the restraints of the 
Right to Buy scheme, the implications and challenges this would have on City 
of London properties and to what degree, the restrictions on the properties that 
the Corporation could sell and the policy on how any money received from 
selling properties would be allocated and spent be submitted to the Community 
and Children’s Services Committee. 
 

6. WELFARE REFORM  
The Sub Committee received a presentation from the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services on the Welfare Reform highlighting the national context 
for the reforms, an overview of how it would affect the City and its residents and 
the implications and detailed impacts expected. 
 
Debate followed the presentation and a number of points were raised, among 
which: 

 The Disability Living Allowance would end for everyone of working age 
even if they had an indefinite period award. They would need to apply 
online for the new Personal Independence Payments (PIPs), raising 
concerns that not everyone would have access to a computer, the 
internet or even know that the new forms had to be completed. This 
increased the risk of higher rent arrears.  

 The Benefit Team could administer discretionary Housing Benefit on a 
temporary basis, for example, if a tenant’s situation was expected to 
change within six months in regards to the Bedroom Cap. 

 Tenants were legally allowed to accept a lodger in order to occupy 
empty or spare rooms with permission from their Landlord. The option 
may not be suitable if the tenant had mental health problems and there 
were risks with accepting a lodger for example, if small children resided 
in the property. There was no legal obligation to carry out safeguarding 
checks. 

 Of the 66 households affected by the Bedroom Cap, approximately ten 
households were thought to be in receipt of benefits close to £26,000 per 



year which would be the total benefit cap from April 2013. Larger 
households would be more affected. 

 
RECEIVED 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item Nos.           Exempt Paragraph Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
  10 - 12      3   
  13 - 14       - 
 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2012 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

11. OUTLINE OPTIONS APPRAISAL - AVONDALE SQUARE 
REDEVELOPMENT OF THE COMMUNITY CENTRE  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services outlining the options appraisal for the Avondale Square 
Redevelopment of the Community Centre. 
 

12. COMPREHENSIVE LIFT MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in relation to the comprehensive lift maintenance contract. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public urgent items. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.47 pm 
 

 

Chairman 



 
 
 
Contact Officer: Caroline Webb 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1416 
caroline.webb@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


